Net fees and commissions - 2 (1) 1

Income from trading activities (19) (19) 16 (22)

Foreign exchange gains and losses related to net investment

  hedges reclassified to income following disposals of foreign operations (173) - - (173)

Other operating income (12) - 72 60

Total income (216) (17) 99 (134)

Operating (loss)/profit before tax (240) (15) 91 (164)

31 December 2017

Total assets 3,049 555 2,472 6,076

Total liabilities 1,797 558 837 3,192

Net assets/(liabilities) attributable to equity owners  1,252 (3) 1,635 2,884

The Managing Board, as chief operating decision maker manages the Group as a single reportable segment.

10
NatWest Markets N.V. - Interim Results 2018

Notes

7. Financial instruments: classification
The following tables analyse the Group’s financial assets and liabilities in accordance with the categories of financial
instruments in IFRS 9/IAS 39. Assets and liabilities outside the scope of IFRS 9/IAS 39 are shown within other assets and
other liabilities.

   Amortised Other
  MFVPL (1,2) FVOCI (3) cost assets Total
Assets €m €m €m €m €m

Cash and balances at central banks - - 86 86
Loans and advances to banks - - - -
  - amounts due from fellow banks - - 2,361 2,361
  - other - - 411 411
Loans and advances to customers 10 - 73 83
Amounts due from the ultimate holding company - - 129 129
Debt securities and equity shares 12 412 - 424
Derivatives 657 - - 657
Other assets - - - 1,460 1,460

30 June 2018 679 412 3,060 1,460 5,611

   Other
Total  HFT (1,4) DFV (5) AFS (6) LAR (7) assets

  €m €m €m €m €m €m

Cash and balances at central banks - - - 68   68
  - amounts due from fellow banks - - - 2,643 2,643
  - other 3 - - 352 355
Loans and advances to customers 10 - - 83 93
Amounts due from the ultimate holding company - - - 125 125
Debt securities and equity shares 5 95 414 - 514
Settlement balances - - - 4 4
Derivatives 761 - - - 761
Other assets - - - - 1,513 1,513

31 December 2017 779 95 414 3,275 1,513 6,076

   Amortised Other
  HFT(1,4) DFV(5) cost liabilities Total
Liabilities €m €m €m €m €m

Deposits by banks 6 - 933 939
Customer accounts 4 - 58 62
Debt securities in issue - 2 - 2
Derivatives  458 458
Subordinated liabilities - 544 248 792
Other liabilities - - - 411 411

30 June 2018 468 546 1,239 411 2,664

Deposits by banks 7 - 1,125 1,132
Customer accounts 6 - 58 64
Debt securities in issue - 27 - 27
Settlement balances - - 13 13
Derivatives 549 549
Subordinated liabilities - 592 401 993
Other liabilities - - - 414 414

31 December 2017 562 619 1,597 414 3,192

Notes:
(1) Includes derivative assets held for hedging purposes of €4 million (31 December 2017 - €14 million) and derivative liabilities held for hedging purposes of €51 million (31

December 2017 - €3 million).
(2) Mandatory fair value through profit or loss.
(3) Fair value through other comprehensive income.
(4) Held-for-trading.
(5) Designated as at fair value through profit or loss.
(6) Available-for-sale.
(7) Loans and receivables.

With the exception of changes to IFRS 9 from IAS 39 on 1 January 2018, there were no other reclassification in either the half
year ended 30 June 2018 or the year ended 31 December 2017.